

No. 19-0767

In the Supreme Court of Texas

TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,
v.

THE CITY OF HOUSTON,
Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas
Cause No. 03-18-00596-CV

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER,
THE CITY OF HOUSTON**

RONALD C. LEWIS
City Attorney

SUZANNE R. CHAUVIN
Chief, General Litigation Section

Collyn A. Peddie
Texas Bar No. 15707300
Tiffany S. Bingham
Texas Bar No. 24012287
CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT
900 Bagby Street, 4th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
832.393.6463 (telephone)
832.393.6259 (facsimile)
collyn.peddie@houstontx.gov
tiffany.bingham@houstontx.gov

Attorneys for the City of Houston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	xiii
RESTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xv
RESPONDENT’S RESTATED ISSUES PRESENTED.....	xvi
RESTATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	19
I. STANDARDS GOVERNING REVIEW OF THE DENIAL OF PLEAS TO THE JURISDICTION	19
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT TPGA WAS REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH STANDING TO CHALLENGE EACH ALLEGEDLY-PREEMPTED REGULATION BUT FAILED TO DO SO.....	21
A. TPGA’s Unconstitutional Standing Theory Does Not Raise Any New or Unresolved Associational Standing Issues	21
B. All Parties Agree and U.S. Supreme Court and this Court’s Jurisprudence Confirms that Standing to Challenge the Validity of a Public Act Requires Pleading and Proof of Particularized Injury Causally Connected and Fairly Traceable to the Challenged Act.....	23
C. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Reaffirmed that Standing is Not Dispensed in Gross, But Must Be Pled and Established for Each Act Challenged and Each Remedy Sought.....	26

D.	Relying on U.S. Supreme Court Authority, <i>This Court</i> Has Also Consistently and Recently Reaffirmed that Standing Must Be Pleaded and Established for Each Act Challenged and Each Remedy Sought	33
E.	Other Appellate Courts, Faced with Situations and Standing Theories Analogous to TPGA’s Theory Here, Have Rejected Them	35
III.	ADOPTION OF TPGA’S STANDING THEORY WOULD REQUIRE THAT THIS COURT VIOLATE THE U.S. AND TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS, CONTRAVENE U.S. SUPREME COURT AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, AND LONG-STANDING PREEMPTION PRINCIPLES.....	40
A.	Adoption of TPGA’s Standing Theory Would Violate the Constitutional Ban on Courts’ Advisory Opinions.....	40
B.	TPGA’s Standing Theory Would Require that the Texas Courts Abandon Well-Established Express Preemption Analysis Required by the U.S. Supreme Court and this Court and Improperly Reverse the Presumption Against Preemption.....	44
C.	Analysis of TPGA’s Standing Theory Does Not Require that Any Court Decide the Merits of TPGA’s Claims at the Pleadings Stage, and the Court of Appeals <i>Did Not</i> Do So.....	49
IV.	PURPORTED JURISDICTIONAL EVIDENCE IS STILL LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE TPGA WITH STANDING TO CHALLENGE ANY HOUSTON PROPANE LAW	52
A.	TPGA’s Pleadings and Purported Jurisdictional Evidence Do Not Support the Sweeping Claims It Now Asserts.....	52
B.	There is Only One Reasonable Construction of Section 113.054; Therefore, Utilization of Purported Legislative Evidence Is Improper	58
V.	THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER TPGA’S CLAIM NO MATTER HOW THEY ARE PLEADED.....	59
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 62

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. State Fed’n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945)	42
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	25, 34, 42
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	45
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997)	21
<i>Bacon v. Tex. Historical Comm’n</i> , 411 S.W.3d 161 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.)	25
<i>Bath Petroleum Storage, Inc. v. Sovas</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 357 (N.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 155 Fed. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016)	48
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000)	20, 25
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	26, 28, 29
<i>BMC Software Belg., N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002)	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	41
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001)	25

<i>Cal. Prods., Inc. v. Puretex Lemon Juice, Inc.</i> , 160 Tex. 586, 334 S.W.2d 780 (1960)	42
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (Feb. 9, 2016)	40
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	2, 45
<i>City of Austin v. Austin City Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 87 Tex. 330, 28 S.W. 528 (1894)	56, 58
<i>City of Houston v. Clear Creek Basin Auth.</i> , 589 S.W.2d 671 (Tex. 1979)	20
<i>City of Houston v. MEF Enters., Inc.</i> , 730 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1987, no writ)	58
<i>City of Houston v. Tex. Propane Gas Ass’n</i> , No. 03-18-00596-CV, 2019 WL 3227530 (Tex. App.—Austin July 18, 2019, pet. filed) (mem. op.)	xi, 14
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merch.’s Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018)	xi, 46, 51
<i>City of Longview v. Head</i> , 33 S.W.3d 47 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2000, no pet.)	54, 57
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	29
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008)	58
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Young</i> , 949 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1997, no writ)	3
<i>City of Waco v. Kirwan</i> , 298 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2009)	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	passim

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008).....	23, 26, 34
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	27, 28
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).....	58
<i>Ethicon, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 835 S.W.2d 826 (Tex. App.—Austin 1992, writ denied).....	59
<i>Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester</i> , 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)	38, 39
<i>Firemen’s Ins. Co. v. Burch</i> , 442 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. 1969).....	42
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	40
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>G & H Towing Co. v. Magee</i> , 347 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. 2011) (per curiam)	20
<i>Garcia v. City of Willis</i> , No. 17-0713, 2019 WL 1967140 (Tex. May 3, 2019)	42
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. De La Lastra</i> , 852 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. 1993).....	59
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	28
<i>Good Shepherd Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State</i> , 306 S.W.3d 825 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.).....	16

<i>Greater Hous. P’ship v. Paxton</i> , 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015).....	58
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	passim
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	4
<i>Hunt v. Bass</i> , 664 S.W.2d 323 (Tex. 1984).....	25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	22
<i>Hyundai Motor Co. v. Alvarado</i> , 974 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1998)	4
<i>IHS Cedars Treatment Ctr. of DeSoto, Tex., Inc. v. Mason</i> , 143 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 20-0291, 2020 WL 1943226 (Tex. Apr. 23, 2020)	33, 34
<i>In re Am. Homestar of Lancaster, Inc.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. 2001) (orig. proceeding)	14
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>In re Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 81 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2002) (orig. proceeding)	46, 51
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	22
<i>James v. City of Dallas</i> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	29

<i>Jessen Assocs., Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 531 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1975).....	9
<i>Laverie v. Wetherbe</i> , 517 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. 2017).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	passim
<i>Lovato v. Austin Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 171 S.W.3d 845 (Tex. 2005).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25, 34
<i>M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. Novak</i> , 52 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2001).....	34
<i>MCI Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Hinton</i> , 329 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. 2010).....	45
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	2, 45
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018).....	23
<i>Moore v. Brunswick Bowling & Billiards Corp.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. 1994).....	5
<i>Morrow v. Corbin</i> , 122 Tex. 553, 62 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1933)	42
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	22
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	4, 45

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	46
<i>Samson Expl., LLC v. T.S. Reed Props., Inc.</i> , 521 S.W.3d 766 (Tex. 2017).....	20
<i>Save Our Springs All., Inc. v. City of Dripping Springs</i> , 304 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, pet. denied)	16, 25
<i>SeaBright Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 465 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2015).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	39
<i>State v. Lueck</i> , 290 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. 2009).....	20
<i>Sterling v. San Antonio Police Dep’t</i> , 94 S.W.3d 790 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.)	54, 57
<i>Stop the Ordinances Please v. City of New Braunfels</i> , 306 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.).....	54
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	22, 32
<i>Sun Mut. Ins. Co. v. Roberts, Willis & Taylor Co.</i> , 90 Tex. 78, 37 S.W. 311 (1896)	xii
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. Grant</i> , 73 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2002).....	20
<i>Sw. Royalties, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 500 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2016).....	58
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	passim
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	19, 21, 27

<i>Thomas v. Long</i> , 207 S.W.3d 334 (Tex. 2006).....	20
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	29
<i>Tri Cty. Citizens Rights Org. v. Johnson</i> , 498 S.W.2d 227 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1973, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	25
<i>Valence Operating Co. v. Dorsett</i> , 164 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2005).....	20
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	40
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)	22, 32
<i>Weaver v. Head</i> , 984 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1999, no pet.).....	11
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001).....	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	45
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	41

Constitution and Statutes

21 U.S.C.A. § 360k (West 2016)	2
Tex. Const. art. I, § 13.....	23, 41
Tex. Const. art. II, § 1	41
Tex. Const. art. XI, § 5.....	2
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 22.001	xii

Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 311.023 (West 2013)	4
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 382.113	48
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.002 (West 2015)	2
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.003	6, 7
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.011	7
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.051	7
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.053	7
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.054 (West 2019)	passim
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.0511, <i>et seq.</i> (West 2015)	7

Other Authorities

3 Correspondence and Public Papers of John Jay 486–489 (H. Johnston ed. 1890–1893)	40
31 Tex. Admin. Code § 357.11	5
Tex. R. App. P. 55.3	x, xii, xiii, 1
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a	20, 53
Tex. R. Evid. 701	59
